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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0O. Box 6004
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WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 8, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 29, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 5, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: M Amiy Ghalemi, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, -«
Albsrida, €A 04502 ‘
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Sueet, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes, 109 Casa Vieja, Orinda, CA 94363

Enclosures
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6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



' (j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

January &, 2002
G-R Job #386509

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 29, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Bonlevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely, o
e

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1

10/29/93
02/25/94
04/04/94
04/29/94
06/13/94
06/30/94
{7/28/94
08/31/94
11/11/94
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11/01/95
01/26/96
05/08/96
10/G3/96
02/04/97
04/30/97
07122197
11/03/97
02/11/98
05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
08/24/9%
11/19/99
02/03/00
05/03/00
07128100

172.90
172,90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53

9-4930.x1s/#386509

166.15
166.80
166.14
166.35
166.12
166.06
166.03
166.00
167.00
166.88
166.82
166.52
166.40
166.85
166.50
166.61
167.02
166.64
166.49
166.55
167.52
166.72
167.01
166.58
166.97
166.89
166.40
166.92
168.30
166.52
166.45

6.75
6.10
6.76
6.55
6.78
6.84
6.87
6.90
5.90
6.02
6.08
6.38
6.50
6.05
6.40
6.92
6.51
6.89
7.04
698
6.01
6.81
6.52
6.95
6.56
6.64
7.13
6.61
5.23
7.01
7.08

<0.5
3.17
1.38
131
14
0.92
<0.50

<0.5
2.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
1.68
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50

110
30
12
56
1.7
3.7
17
<(.5
7.8
<0.5
2.1
6.7
<0.5
<0.5
0.791
<0.5
123
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
2.6
1.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<05
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
0.68
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.53
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.50
<0.50

<2.5

<2.5
<2.5
13
<2.5
<5.0
<3.0
14.7
379
15
12
21

As of 11/29/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.1 (cont)

11/13/00 173.53 169.41 412 73.0° 1.14 <0500 <0500 <0.500 27.0 - - - "
02/15/01 173.53 166.86 6.67 148 2.34 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 173.53 166.48 7.05 972 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <050 30217 . - - -
08/30/01°¢ 173.53 166,21 7.22 410 4.8 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 —-1<5.0° - - - -
11/29/1 173.53 166.78 6.7% 180 57 <0.50 2.3 <15 <2.5 - - - -
MW.2

1012993 173.91 166.05 7.86 5,600 140 3.2 17 330 - - - - -
02/25/94 173.91 166.06 6.05 820 41 <15 17 5.0 - -- - -- --
04104794 173.91 166.18 7.73 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 173.91 166.23 7.68 - - - — - - - - - -
06/13/94 173.91 166.20 7.71 1,100 160 08 64 2.0 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0
06/30/94 173.91 165.87 8.4 . - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 173.91 165.99 7.92 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 173.91 165.98 7.92 150 7.1 4.1 3.1 1.2 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 4.5
1171194 173.91 167.08 6.87 440 120 <10 18 <1.0 - - - - -
02/01/95 173.91 167.77 6.14 240 81 <10 <1.0 <10 - - — - -
05/18/95 173.91 166.91 7.00 330 74 <05 26 1.3 - - - - -
08/22/95 173.91 166.58 7.33 390 84 <1.0 2.1 <10 - - - - -
11/01/95 173.91 166.54 7.37 190 46 <(.5 1.6 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - -
01726196 173.94 168.13 5.7% <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/96 173.91 166.76 715 <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
10/03/96 172.67 166.66 6.01 63 43 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 172.67 167.40 5.7 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 - - - -
04/30/97 172.67 166.74 5.93 <50 54 <05 0.8 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07/22/57 172.67 166.53 6.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — - - -
11/03/97 172.67 INACCESSIBLE - - - ~ - - - - - -
02/11/98 172.67 167.95 472 <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 172,67 167.07 5.6 <50 1.1 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -- --
08/07/98 172.67 166.33 6.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - --

As of 11/29/01
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Table 1 : '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-2 (cont)

11/05/98 172.67 166.59 6.0% 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/02/99 172.67 167.41 5.26 67 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0 3 3 3 3
05/17/99 172.67 167.71 496 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0 3 3 3 3
08/24/99 172.67 165.33 7.34 <50 1.18 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 172.67 166.84 5.82 <50 4.29 0.907 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/03/00 172.67 167.24 5.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 172.67 166.81 5,86 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - - -
07/28/00 172.67 166.76 5.91 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - - .
11/13/00 172.67 166.69 5.08 82.8° 0.825 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 250 - - - -
02/15/01 172.67 167.25 542 161" 0.808 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 30.3 - - . -
05/31/01 172.67 166.91 5.76 1207 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29/26° - - - -
08/30/01° 172.67 166.55 6.12 450 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 127 - - - .
11/29/01 172.67 167.29 5.2% 250 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 - - - -
MW-3

10/29/93 172.60 164.96 7.64 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
02/25/94 172.60 166.22 6.38% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
04/04/94 172.60 165.21 7.30 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 172.60 165.62 6.9% - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 172.60 165.15 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 220
06/30/94 172.60 165.05 7.55 - .- - - - - -- - - -
07/28/94 172.60 164.93 7.67 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 172.60 164.81 7.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <0.5 320
11111794 172.60 165.73 6.87  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
02/01/95 172.60 167.03 5,57 89 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 172.60 165.79 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
08/22/95 172.60 165.35 7.25 190 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 172.60 165.70 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/96 172.60 167.35 5.25 160 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - w -
05/08/96 172.60 165.55 7.05 - - - - - - - - - -

9-4630.x1s/#386509 3 As of 11/29/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.3 (cont)

10/03/96 170.47 165.29 5.1¢% 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.5 - N 3 B
02/04/97 170.47 166.27 4.20) 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . _
04/30/97 170.47 165.37 510 - - - - - - -- - - -
07/22197 170.47 165.15 532 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - .-
11/03/97 170.47 165.12 5.35 - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/98 170.47 167.47 3.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . _
05/08/98 170.47 165.96 451 - - _ - . . B - _ _
08/07/98 170.47 165.26 5.21 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/05/98 170.47 165.35 312 - - - - - - - - - -
03/02/99 170.47 166.19 428 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 170.47 165.82 4.65 - - -- -- - - - - - -
08/24/99 170.47 164.76 5.71 352 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - .-
11/19/99 170.47 164.64 5.83 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 170.47 165.55 492 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- -- --
05/03/00 170.47 165.54 493  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - _ -
07/28/00 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
11413/00 170.47 165.29 518 - - - - - - - - - -
02/15/n 170.47 166.10 4.37 310° «<0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- -- -- --
05/31/1 170.47 165.62 4,85 230° <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52124 . - -- --
08/30/01 170.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - - --
11/29/01 170.47 166.12 438 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- -- --
MW-4 _

10/29/93 170.68 165.18 5.50 640 6.7 i3 0.6 6.7 - -- - - -
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 4,82 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 - -- - - -
04/04/94 170.68 165.23 545 - .- - -- - - - - - -
04/29/94 170.68 165.45 5.23 - - - -- - - - - - --
06/13/94 170.68 165.14 5.54 1,700 130 1.4 100 t - : 22 59 13 180
06/30/94 170.68 165.13 5,55 -- - -- - - - - -- -- --

07/28/94 170.68 165.06 5.62 -- - -- - -- - - == - -

As of 11/29/01
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-4 (cont)

08/31/94
11/11/94
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11/01/95
01/26/96
05/08/96
10/03/96
02/04/97
04/30/97
07/22/97
11/03/97
02/11/98
05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
08/24/99
11/19/99
02/03/00
05/03/00
0712800
11/13/00
02/15/01
05/31/01
08/30/01°
11/29/01

170.68
170.68
170.68
170.68
170.68
[70.68
170.68
170.68
171,70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171.70
171,70
171.70
171.70
171.70

171.70

17170
171.70
171.70
171.70
171,70

9-4930.x1s/#386509

165.00 5.68
165.46 5.22
165.12 5.56
165.70 498
165,35 5.33
165.28 5.40
166.40 4.28
165.33 5.35
165.48 6.22
166.57 5.13
165.60 6.10
165.36 6.34
165.35 6.35
167.16 4,54
166.25 5.45
166.57 5.13
165.31 6.39
166.63 5.05
160.40 5.30
164.35 7.35
INACCESSIBLE
166.35 5.35
165.72 5.98

UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TQO LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TOQ LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - NUE TO LANDSCAPING

166.62
165.30
166.05

5.08
6.40
5.65

800
500
1,600
1,300
970
320
1,400
610
210
60

- 870

420
370
<50
230
85
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
1107

<50
560
210

17
26
180
130
50
33
65
28
4,2
4.4
49
16
8.1
2.0
13
4.8
<0.5
0.5
0.9
0.893
<0.5
il

0.63
36
1.5

3.5
<0.5
<2.0
<2.0
<l.2
<0.5
<2.5

1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
0.54
0.58

23
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<(.5
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

93
30
n
140
75
4.1
08
58
<0.5
<0.5
160
23
10
<0.5
37
1t
<0.5
<0.5
0.843
<0.5

<0.5
0.51

<0.50
21
6.6

44
4.3
42
55
<12
<0.5
71
4.4
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
1.6
<0.5
4.3
0.87
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<{.50
1.3
<1.5

100
70
12

18
2.4
30
<2.5
15
57
<2.5
<50
<30
<2.5

<2.5/<2.0°
150"

<5.0

As of 11/29/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK
0272594 - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 - - - - -
06/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08/22/95 - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
01/26/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- . -
05/08/96 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
10/03/96 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
04/30/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - .- .
07/22/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/11/98 - - - <50 <0.% <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 w - - -
08/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - . - -
11/05/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 - - . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - -
02/03/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/03/00 . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
07/28/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - --
02/15/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 - - - --
08/30/01° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - - -

As of 11/29/01
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Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

QA
11/29/01 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -

As of 11/29/01
9-4930.x1s/#386509



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboral~ry analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene TCE = Trichloroethene

(ft.} = Feet T = Toluene DCFM = Dichloredifluoromethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene PCE = Tetrachloroethene

(msl} = Mean sea leve! X = Xylenes (ppb) = Parts per hillion

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons at Giasoline 1.2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloreethene QA = Quality Assurance

: No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report.

2 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks,

! Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates single anatyie peak(s) are present in the requested fuel quantitation range. Fuel hydrocarbon is not present.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

®  TPH-G and RTEX by EPA Method #7240,

£ Asof 11729/01

9-4920.x1s/#3R6509




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930)

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

<1.000

INACCESSIRIT -

<1.000

<500 <20 21
- - <5.0

<500 <20 26
.- -- 27

<500 <20 2.4

TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL

<500 <20 <2.0
- - <5.0

- -- <5.0

MW-1 05/31/01
08/30/1
MW-2 03/31/01
08/30/01
MW-3 05/31/01
08/30/01
MW.-4 03/31/01
08/30/01
TRIP BLANK 08/30/01
EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty] ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

{ppm) = Parts per million

(ppb) = Parts per billion

--=Not Analyzed

9-4930.x1s/#386509

cam——————ees——————
— ———————————

<2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0

<20 <20 <20 <20

<2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

<20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
ANALYTICAL METHODS:
EPA Method 8015 (Modified) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 11/29/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if presem, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny] chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials, The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to
the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personmel.

A laboratory supplied irip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The mp blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\Californiaforms\chevron-SOP.10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility % = "i 2O Job#: 2 Q(@ SO 9
Address: %Q\ Qe \)ul\;» BUS Date: I 24.00
City: Castrd V ‘k\\‘lv\)} . &ﬂ Sampler: eT
. V!
Well ID ™Mw - | Well Condition: O
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\"] ? S_ Thickness: '9‘ {feell {product/water): |Gellons)
Total Depth . f, Volume = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
vl Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water J.? ) f1. :
__\L'__l_R___ X VF -_\2_ =m X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S-LL {agl}
Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - ~ Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: 1. 22 Weather Conditions: C Loy
Sampling Time: 1: 32 Water Coior: _C_LWD“'_! Tav Odor: Mo
Purging Flow Rate: PlA apm, Sediment Description: PR % b 1
Did well de-water? »o i yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal. hos/cm 4 0D {rg/L) (mV) (ppm)
A 1.3 3 Q&’)
1-28 3.0 .10 131 617 .
1212 s.5 .04 T2 L1y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV.TYPE--"-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M-\ 2 yUpus Y pey .LANCASTER TPHIG) teximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fieldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CREVRON

Facility #Z. S - "‘\ 430 Job#: 2 Q(@\SD 9
Address: 25 6™ Susas \)cd\,uﬁ BUY. Date: - 29. 0]
City: Costrd \)*\\&U\S S A Sampler: ET

Well 1D M Well Condition: Q__'I_C,-’

Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

%\ _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ (’ 3 ﬂ Thickness: £ eet] {product/water): {Gallons)
- L. Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
5 3 s Factor {VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
. ﬁ. B

‘ L . O ‘ X VF 1 l_? = '8 E % 3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S- L l {agl)

Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: |:9 9 ' Weather Conditions: CLoUupy
Sampling Time: 2-0L Water Color: Ta¢  Odor:__ MO
Purging Flow Rate: A apm, Sediment Description: ST Y
Did well de-water? Mo Ifyes; Time: ____ Volume: igal,]
Time Volume pH Ccmductivirz{‘ Temperature D.O. - ORp - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosgfem “HLoo *F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
|- 51 9 Ney 3% (29 ‘ P
1L $Y 3.0 .ol _Hal  _L9-¢ .
159 5.5 0.0l 31 LSy
LABORATORY INFDRM&TlON )
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--*~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mw— D %Y, o-i‘; Y HWel .LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_C1 =1 130 Job#: 3K 509
Address: 3™ Cogday \)ol\,m:}\ B\h‘e\) - Date: 11- 9.0
City: Castrd \) 4\\&\% , A Sampler: =1
N \ 7
Well ID My - _3, Well Condition: Ot
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
L.Ag Thickness: £ teenl iproducuwaten: _
Total Depth . 11, Volume =017 3% = 0.38 4 = 0.66
- Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water q. : 35 1, .
Eﬂ ¥ VF = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: laal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
M\PA Suction Uh Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Sterting Time: ‘ Woeather Conditions: y . y
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? ‘/ If yes; Time: Volume: / {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ‘ORP - “Alkalinity
(gal.) smhos/cm °F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm}
Fad Z
LABORATORY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mmw-3 Y " LANGASTER TPHIGHbteximise
-
L A y
w h
COMMENTS: MOLI\TORED OwL

9797-twidat.trm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facnlnty#’ -1 930 Job#: 2 Rée S09
Address: 3365 Sosns \Jq\\»«—; BUD Date: 1} 29.01
City: T oskrd Va \\&k% ‘ "\_R Sampler: =T
~ ‘ t
Well 1D ™Mmw - Y4 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter %\ dn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
_' o Thickness: v {feet] (product/water): {Gglions)
Total Depth e — Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 = 0.66
S. L Factor (VF) 6"= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ft. ‘
l \ -_l r X VF 1'7 = ‘ ! i * 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ﬁ I {gal.]
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: .Q'- A | Weather Conditions: cLoupy
Sampling Time: 2234 Water Color: _CLOWADY | BR1.  Odor:__S&sLHT
Purging Flow Rate: A apm Sediment Description: sierY
Did well de-water? Mo if yes; Time: Volume: _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al smhosfcm™K10% F (mg/L) {mV} )
ana . FB 0 na _AYETN™ Ly ‘ (e
a.2D .0 .o 24¢ A
.27 60 2.0 A0y (9. L
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M =Y R VDAY \ W "LANCASTER TPHIG) bteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/87-tisidat.trm




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques ain of Cusfody

(l)Lancaster Laboratories 30(l0(—013 oo J0O0S  sammen FSITELEE ™Y o

U Wherequality s a science.

Analyses Requested

Facility #: 9-4930 Job #386509 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addres$369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY, CA Bk = z - :ﬁ'oa ;:szgs;.;lfate
Chevron PM O Bauhs Lead ConsultantDelta/G-R 0 § §=H;804 O =0Other
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 é § e m 3 034 value reparting needed
. 8 Ia 8 O] Must t | t detection limits
Consultant Prj. MgrDeanna L. Harding - (Deanna@grinc.com) E%D é f’ﬁ ?ﬁ pofsigﬁor%\ggz c;:;fof:dsm'
Consuitant Phone #925-551-7 555/_‘ 'Fax # 925 551-7899 "E) 8 % e g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: FR_\A‘J\C | £t MO o 0 é > g g ) % EI'_'! [ Confim highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: O Non SAR: _J 2 5 2 E = |5 |8 g = [1 Confirm s hits by &260
—_——] o | & 5 ols Iz - RER = ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
- Date Time S REERSHER R ERERE =
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | @182 [BIE |5 [E |E & | |3 URun____ oxy s on all hits
Qﬁ 11-24 2\ 1. X X Comments / Remarks
t
MW 1333 21X
MW - el |k 3 | XX
Mw -4 434 | X Y X
) s N
Relinqgyjshed by: Time ivad By ate , |, Time
:g':jd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) %_ , u Z [ n3 ) ww % 1(?30 /Mhi 1 13
SYD, TAT 72 hour 48 hour Folpauknedty . Ting h%(qf' d:?v?'l) /| Tpatd; | Time
4 day 5 day '_b H \?30/{] iu_(z f y o 59/“ ,m
T T T !
Data Package Options (please circle if required) . ]f.%@ol , ;'i"}eb Rece ed by: \0 ov N\j 'g_a;:s ) Time
QC Summary Type § — Full : S
Type VI (Raw Data)  [1Coelt Dellverable not needed Re""q"'s"ed b" Commercial ?amejr "o ve% E} c ‘ @; ) TMK
WIP (RWQCE) ups FedEx . Other, (e l? 4ot [
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt Z°S ¢ Cuslcg? Seals Inlaé “Yas No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7130/01

Copiss: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.



4 }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS |~

SAMPLE GROUP

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6064 |

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

025-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 788705, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
04, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number
3737693
37376594
3737695
3737696

QA-T-011129 NA Water

MW-1-W-011129 Grab  Water

MW-2-W-011129 Grab  Water

MW4-W-011129 Grab  Water

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies vsed in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicies.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
meer PO Box 12425

I Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717} 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitted,

Vv e

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, tnc.
2425 New Holland Pike

g PO Box 12425

. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. §/11/00



}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737693
Collected:11/29/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/14/2001 at 23:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
OA-T-011126 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94530 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 Castro Valley-Castre T0600100137 Q&
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX¥, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
007768 Ethylbenzene 100-41-3 W.D. .50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Labceratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
Mo . Analysis Name Methaod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TFH-GRDO - Waters N. CRLIF. LUFT 1 12/06/2001 03:24 Patrick N. Evans 1
: Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SKW-846 8021B 1 12/06/2001 03:24 Patrick N, Evans 1
01t46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 12/06/2001 03:24 Patrick N. Evans n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipnkantexeesded Jarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dereeiad @ &5 aboW? THeR Hobatihiimit

PO Box 124
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




}Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737694
Collected:11/25/2001 13:38 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/14/2001 at 23:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MAW-1-W-011129 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09504
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100137 Mw-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method bDilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 180. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0OZ21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 5.7 D.5¢ ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 1068-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.3 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CALIF, LUFT i 12/06/2001 09:52 Linda C. Pape 1
Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 12/06/2001 09:52 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VQA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/06/2001 05:52 Linda C. Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign dsimit-gxcesded target detection limit
N.D.=Not deteciot ab & abo?é?ﬂﬁeké?;ﬂfﬁﬁ Bifleimit

PO Box 124

L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737695
Collected:11/2%/2001 14:06 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/04/2001 08:15 Chevron Froducts Company
Reported: 12/14/2001 at 23:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Recad
Discard: 01/14/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W~-011129 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94530 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 Castro Valley—-Castro T0600100137 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 250. : 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43~2 1.3 .50 ng/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 17. 2.5 uyg/1 1
A site-specific MSP sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysaia Dijuticon
Ho. Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/06/2001 10:28 Linda C. Pape 1
Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021} SW-84& BOZ1B i 12/06/2001 10:28 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 1 12/06/2001 10:28 Linda C. Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionkamit mxeardeddarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dereaiad &t & sboVE IBER B6HE Eimit

PO Box 12425

i . IL Lancaster, PA 17605.-2425

- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681%

4216 Rev. 9/14/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality Is a science.

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737696

Collected:11/29/2001 13:38 by FT

Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:15

Reported: 12/14/2001 at 23:53

Discard: 01/14/2002

MW-4-W-011129 Grab Water

Facility# 94930 Job# 386509
2369 Castro Valley—-Castrc T0600100137 MW-4

Ho.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
0407786
60779
00780

He.

Analysis Name CAS Numberxr

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

GRD
As Received
As Received Method
Result Detection Units
Limit
210. 50. ug/l

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSP sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed o demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

Benzene F1-43-2

Toluene 108-85-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4

= e R )

L.
N.
6.
N.D.

N.D. #

0.50 ug/l
0.50 ug/1
0.50 ug/l
1.5 ug/l
5.0 ug/l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retenticon time, the ncormal
reperting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the

presence of this interferent.
Methyl t-butyl ether

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

Analysis

Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit sssassded farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dajeetad at er abov@ iR éjodrtingileimit

PO Box 12423
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

[ T

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev. 5/11/00



<% L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737696
Collected:11/29/2001 13:38 by FT

Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:15

Reported: 12/14/2001 at 23:53

Discard: 01/14/2002

MW-4-W-011129 Grab Water
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100137 Mw-4

p172% TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gascline
Methed

0B214 BRTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 B0OZ1B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=1 aboratory MethodDetectign-bimit sweerdeddarget detection limit

N.D.=Not dercesed ® ex sboVThie Repbreiieimit

; IL PC Box 124

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Mumber: 10805

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

12/06/2001 11:43 Linda C. Pape

12/06/2001 11:03
12/06/2001 11:03

Linda C. Pape
Linda C. Pape

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




} | ancaster Laboratories

‘”%@6€%¥@45?%%%¥€ro1 Summary

Client Name: Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 12/14/01 at 11:53 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01335A51
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01339A51
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH=-GRO -~ HWaters

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01339A51
Triflucrotoluene-F

Elank

Resul

N.D.
N.D.
N.D,

Group Number:

Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
t MDL Units %REC %REC Limitse
Sample number (s): 3737693-3737696
0.5 ug/l 107 107 80-118
0.5 ug/l 108 109 82-119
0.5 “ug/l 106 167 81-119
1.5 ug/l 107 107 B2-120
2.5 ug/l 105 105 79-127
50. ug/1 95 100 T6-119

Zz 2 =

DL
.D.
.D.

MS

SREC

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MED

%REC

MS /MSD

Limits

Sample number(s):

123
118
111
110
{2)
99

66-140
72-138
71-138
69-140
60-145
74-132

RFD
RFD  MBX

3737693-3737626

BFKG

Conc

DUP

Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P

Page 1 of 1

788705

oo -
w
a

DUP

A

3737623 97 93
3737654 97 °8
3737695 96 96
3737696 97 o8
Blank 97 93
LCS 109 95
LCSD 110 96
MS 108 9%
Limits: 65-137 72~134

*. Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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